Frequentis was corrected. If this option is exercised, Frequentis has an irrevocable obligation to
acquire the interest in this business. The put option can be exercised at the earliest on 14 November
2022.

The liability relating to this option was not previously recognised in the statement of financial position.
Under IAS 32, the put option is a debt instrument and has to be recognised as a financial liability at
fair value. In subsequent periods, adjustments to the fair value of the liability have to be recognised
directly in equity in accordance with IFRS 10.

The relevant equity amount is the enterprise value less net financial debt of ELARA Leitstellentechnik
GmbH. The enterprise value is determined using a multiples-based valuation. This is based on the
average revenues and EBIT derived from the annual financial statements for the last two financial
years immediately preceding the exercise of the option.

The error was corrected by restating the relevant items in the financial statements for the prior
years.

The following table shows the impact on the consolidated financial statements:

1 Jan. 2020,
as reported

EUR thousand
Adjustments

EUR thousand

1 Jan. 2020,
restated

EUR thousand
Retained earnings  81,691 -538 81,153
Non-controlling interests 1,568 -168 1,400
Other non-current financial liabilities 663 706 1,369

31 Dec. 2020,
as reported

EUR thousand
Adjustments

EUR thousand

31 Dec. 2020,
restated

EUR thousand
Retained earnings  75,863 -1,187 74,676
Non-controlling interests 3,751 -369 3,382
Other non-current financial liabilities 1,722 1,556 3,278

Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic

The outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic at the beginning of the 2020 financial year triggered a global
economic crisis. Frequentis could not completely avoid the general economic developments.
However, it supplies safety-critical infrastructure, which has to be upheld and maintained even in
periods of crisis. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in the reporting period was as follows:

• As in 2020, travel restrictions prevented many business trips. Although travel expenses
were higher than in 2020, they were nevertheless lower than before the pandemic.

• In the reporting period, there were no defaults on receivables due to the COVID-19